

**RECEIVED**

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT ONE

**09-19-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No.: 2016AP000633-CR

JOEL MAURICE MCNEAL,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal From the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County  
The Honorable Stephanie Rothstein Presiding  
Circuit Court Case Nos. 2014-CF-002569 and 2014-CF-004618

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
JOEL MAURICE MCNEAL

---

Submitted By:

Marisa R. Dondlinger, SBN 1064769  
P.O. Box 233  
Menomonee Falls, WI 53052  
mrdondlinger@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant,  
Joel Maurice McNeal

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** 2

**REPLY ARGUMENT** 3

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MCNEAL'S POSTCONVICTION MOTION BECAUSE MCNEAL WAS PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND HE MET HIS THRESHOLD BURDEN NECESSITATING A *MACHNER* HEARING.

II. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE FALSE IMPRISONMENT CONVICTION.

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO STRIKE HURST'S TESTIMONY REGARDING A PRIOR STRANGULATION INCIDENT BETWEEN MCNEAL AND M.H.

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD USE ITS DISCRETIONARY REVERSAL POWER AND REMAND THIS CASE FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION PREVENTED THE JURY FROM DECIDING THE CASE BASED ON ALL THE ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.

**CONCLUSION** 11

**CERTIFICATION** 12

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
--	---

### Federal District Cases

<i>Casey v. Frank</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	6
--	---

### Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	4
--	---

<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	8
--	---

<i>State v. Sarfraz</i> , 2014 WI 78, ___ Wis. 2d ___, 851 N.W.2d 235	6
--	---

<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	4
---	---

### Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Nischke v. Farmers &amp; Merchants Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 96, 522 N.W.2d 542 (Ct. App. 1994)	10
--	----

<i>State v. Harp</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 773, 469 N.W.2d 210 (Ct. App. 1991)	11
---	----

<i>State v. Jeannie M.P.</i> , 2005 WI App 183, 286 Wis. 2d 721, 703 N.W.2d 694	6
--	---

<i>State v. Vonesh</i> , 135 Wis. 2d 477, 401 N.W.2d 170 (Wis. App. 1986)	7
